21
Tikrit Journal of Engineering Sciences (2021) 28 (3): 21-34
Ibraheem OF. Experimental and Numerical Study on Strength of Concrete Slabs under High Speed
Projectiles. Tikrit Journal of Engineering Sciences 2021; 28(3): 21- 34.
Omer F. Ibraheem 
Department of Civil Engineering,
University Sains Malaysia (USM),
Penang, Malaysia

All specimens were casted in laboratory, cured in water
to 28 days and coded as shown in Table 3.
The specimens subscripted as followed Si-j-k, where S:
concrete specimen, i: reinforcement ratio, j: thickness
and k: gun type.
Table3
Specimens’ properties
Specimen
No.
Slab Thickness
(mm)
Reinforcement ratio
(%)
Concrete compressive
strength (Mpa)
S0-50-AK 50 0.0% 25.5
S.7-50-AK 50 0.7% 24.3
S0-100-AK 100 0.0% 26.1
S0.7-100-AK 100 0.7% 24.6
S0-150-AK 150 0.0% 25.3
S0.7-150-AK 150 0.7% 24.7
S0-50-HK 50 0.0% 24.8
S0.7-50-HK 50 0.7% 26.3
S0-100-HK 100 0.0% 26.1
S0.7-100-HK 100 0.7% 27.0
S0-150-HK 150 0.0% 25.3
S0.7-150-HK 150 0.7% 24.7
2.3 Test procedure
The specimens were fixed in vertical position 20 m away
from gun nozzle. The nozzle was kept straight
horizontally to the center of target. All the specimens